Spanish Tax Identification Code (NIF) number B-78970506.  

No qualifications were included in the audit reports for the 2022, 2023 and 2024 annual financial 

statements. 

6.5 Share Capital 

a) Nominal amount subscribed and paid-up 

The share capital of the Management Company is one million and five hundred Euros 

(€1,000,500.00), represented by one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) registered shares with 

a nominal value of six euros and sixty seven cents (€6.67) each, numbered consecutively from 

one (1) to one hundred fifty thousand (150,000), both inclusive, and all have been fully 

subscribed and paid up. 

b) Share classes 

All shares are of the same class and confer identical political and economic rights. 

As per the Sixth Transitory Provision of Law 5/2015, the Management Company has complied

[...]

D Notes and the Class E Notes will be used by the Fund to pay the purchase price of the 

Receivables. 

The proceeds of the issue of the Class F Notes will be used to fund the Cash Reserve up to the 

Initial Cash Reserve Amount and the payment of the Initial Expenses. 

The net amount of the proceeds from the issue of the Notes is SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT 

MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND EUROS (€758,500,000). 

4. INFORMATION CONCERNING THE SECURITIES TO BE ADMITTED TO TRADING 

4.1 Total amount of the securities being admitted to trading 

The aggregate principal amount of the Notes issued is SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT MILLION 

FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND EUROS (€758,500,000) represented by SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE 

HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE (7,585) Notes each with a nominal value of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND 

EUROS (€100,000), distributed into six (6) classes of Notes (Class A, Class B, Class C, Class D, 

Class E and Class F) in accordance with the provisions of section 4.2. below. 

4.2 Description of the type and the class of the securities being offered and admitted to

[...]

Investment Services Act and its implementing and developing regulations and are issued 

pursuant to Law 5/2015. The Notes are redeemable through early redemption or upon final 

maturity, and will be distributed as follows: 

a) Class A, with ISIN code ES0305914006, a total nominal amount of SIX HUNDRED 

SEVENTY-FIVE MILLION EUROS (€675,000,000), made up of SIX THOUSAND SEVEN 

HUNDRED AND FIFTY (6,750) Notes each with a nominal value of ONE HUNDRED 

THOUSAND EUROS (€100,000), documented by book-entries (the “Class A” or “Class A 

Notes”); 

b) Class B, with ISIN code ES0305914014, a total nominal amount of THIRTY-THREE MILLION 

EUROS (€33,000,000), made up of THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY (330) Notes each with 

a nominal value of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND EUROS (€100,000), documented by book-

entries (the “Class B” or “Class B Notes”); 

c) Class C, with ISIN code ES0305914022, a total nominal amount of SEVENTEEN MILLION 

THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND EUROS (€17,300,000), made up of ONE HUNDRED AND 

SEVENTY-THREE (173) Notes each with a nominal value of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND 

EUROS (€100,000), documented by book-entries (the “Class C” or “Class C Notes”); 

d) Class D, with ISIN code ES0305914030, a total nominal amount of THIRTEEN MILLION 

FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND EUROS (€13,500,000), made up of ONE HUNDRED AND 

THIRTY-FIVE (135) Notes, each with a nominal value of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND EUROS 

(€100,000), documented by book-entries (the “Class D” or “Class D Notes”); 

e) Class E, with ISIN code ES0305914048, a total nominal amount of ELEVEN MILLION TWO 

HUNDRED THOUSAND EUROS (€11,200,000), made up of ONE HUNDRED AND TWELVE 

(112) Notes, each with a nominal value of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND EUROS (€100,000), 

documented by book-entries (the “Class E” or “Class E Notes”);  

f) Class F, with ISIN code ES0305914055, a total nominal amount of EIGHT MILLION FIVE 

HUNDRED THOUSAND EUROS (€8,500,000), made up of EIGHTY-FIVE (85) Notes, each 

with a nominal value of ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND EUROS (€100,000), documented by 

book-entries (the “Class F” or “Class F Notes”). 

b) Note issue price 

The issue price of each Note in Classes A, B, C, D, E and F shall be at par equal to ONE HUNDRED